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Notes

Our products

Artificial Hip 
Joint

Trauma SpineArtificial
Knee Joint

The forward-looking statements in this document are based on information 
currently available to us and certain assumptions that we consider reasonable, and 
are not intended as a promise by us that they will be realized. Actual results may 
differ materially due to various factors.
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Results for the First Half 
of FYE March 2024１．



Consolidated net sales

(Millions of yen) 10.9Billion yen
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Highest first-half 
net sales in company 

history

YoY Change
Japan + 5.6%
U.S. + 15.3%

YoY +９.６%

* After the application of 
revenue recognition standards
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Consolidated Statement of Income
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Results
Ratio to

sales

Amount of

change

Rate of

change
Results

Ratio to

sales

Net sales 10,952 100.0 +962 +9.6 9,989 100.0

Cogs 3,928 35.9 +558 +16.6 3,370 33.7

SG & A 6,405 58.5 +713 +12.5 5,691 57.0

Operating income 617 5.6 -309 -33.4 927 9.3

Ordinary income 632 5.8 -283 -31.0 916 9.2

Net income* 359 3.3 -361 -50.1 721 7.2

* Net income attributable to owners of parent

(Millions of yen, %)

FYE Mar 2023 1HFYE Mar 2024 1H YoY change


開示用

				(Millions of yen, %)				FYE Mar 2024 1H						YoY change						FYE Mar 2023 1H

								Results		Ratio to
sales				Amount of
change		Rate of
change				Results		Ratio to
sales

				Net sales				10,952		100.0				+962		+9.6				9,989		100.0

				Cogs				3,928		35.9				+558		+16.6				3,370		33.7

				売上総利益 ウリアゲソウリエキ				5,270		68.0				△ 977		△ 15.7				6,248		71.1

				SG & A				6,405		58.5				+713		+12.5				5,691		57.0

				Operating income				617		5.6				-309		-33.4				927		9.3

				　 営業外損益 エイギョウガイソンエキ				△ 17		△ 0.2				25		-58.8936090402				△ 43		△ 0.5

				Ordinary income				632		5.8				-283		-31.0				916		9.2

				　 特別損益 トクベツソンエキ				△ 17		△ 0.2				-69		-134.0687685954				52		0.6

				Net income*				359		3.3				-361		-50.1				721		7.2

				* Net income attributable to owners of parent





検算用

				2409								2309

				実績 ジッセキ		売上比 ウリアゲヒ		増減額 ゾウゲンガク		増減率 ゾウゲンリツ		実績 ジッセキ		売上比 ウリアゲヒ

		売上高 ウリアゲダカ		10,952,436,762		100		962,805,054		9.638043545		9,989,631,708		100

		売上原価 ウリアゲゲンカ		3,928,813,651		0.3587159402		558,165,543		16.5595910672		3,370,648,108		0.3374146522

		販管費 ハンカンヒ		6,405,828,092		0.5848769759		713,893,776		12.5421998282		5,691,934,316		1.6886765197

		営業利益 エイギョウリエキ		617,795,019		0.0564070839		-309,254,265		-33.3589886037		927,049,284		0.1628706926

		経常利益 ケイジョウリエキ		632,732,461		0.0577709303		-283,893,883		-30.971604172		916,626,344		0.9887568653

		四半期純利益 シハンキジュンリエキ		359,723,854		0.0328441845		-361,755,960		-50.1408290267		721,479,814		0.7871035114
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920

-310 Million yen

Increase in SG&A
（＋520 Million yen）

610

First Half of 
FYE March 2023

Increase in Gross 
income 

（＋520 Million yen）

YoY
+7.84Depreciation 

of the yen

Strengthen sales and 
development structure
increase in salary

Sales expansion in the 
U.S.Commission for distributors, etc.

Increase in development costs 
New product development 

Strengthening

• Deterioration in operating income due to yen depreciation and decline in 
reimbursement Price (-180 million yen)

• Increase in Gross income（＋520 Million yen） , Cogs deterioration（-130 Million yen）
• Increase in SG&A（＋520 Million yen）

Operating 
income

-310Million yen

Comparative YoY Analysis of Operating income

Operating income for 51st-52nd first Half: Analysis of changes (Unit: Millions of yen)
Note: Increase in SG&A expenses is shown as a negative figure in the graph.

Exchange rate impact
JMDM Gross 

income

ODEV Gross 
incomeReimbursement

Cogs

Personnel
Cost

Sales Related 
Expenses

R & D

SG & A

First Half of 
FYE March 2024
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（Millions of yen , ％）
Results

Ratio to
sales

Amont of
change

Ratio to
change

Results
Ratio to

sales

6,129 56.0 +324 +5.6 5,805 58.1

Joint 2,361 21.6 +135 +6.1 2,226 22.3

Tauma 2,059 18.8 +137 +7.1 1,922 19.2

Spine 1,635 14.9 +38 +2.4 1,596 16.0

Other 183 1.7 +6 +3.9 176 1.8

Subtotal 6,240 57.0 +318 +5.4 5,921 59.3

-110 -1.1 -5 - -116 -1.2

4,823 44.0 +638 +15.3 4,184 41.9

Joint 4,806 43.9 +639 +15.3 4,167 41.7

Spine 16 0.1 -0 -3.0 17 0.2

Total 10,952 100.0 +962 +9.6 9,989 100.0

Sales of our Products 8,866 80.1 +747 +9.5 8,118 80.3

US＄*2 34,132 +2,781 +8.9 31,351

*1 Conversion rate（yen） 141.31 +7.84 133.47

*2 Thousands of dollars *3 Sales deductions:Deductions associated with the application of the revenue recognition standard.

Japan

U.S *1

FYE Mar 2024 H1 FYE Mar 2023 H1YoY change

Sales deduction*3

Consolidated Net Sales by Location/Product


開示用

								FYE Mar 2024 H1						YoY change						FYE Mar 2023 H1

				（Millions of yen , ％）				Results		Ratio to
sales				Amont of
change		Ratio to
change				Results		Ratio to
sales

				Japan				6,129		56.0				+324		+5.6				5,805		58.1

						Joint		2,361		21.6				+135		+6.1				2,226		22.3

						Tauma		2,059		18.8				+137		+7.1				1,922		19.2

						Spine		1,635		14.9				+38		+2.4				1,596		16.0

						Other		183		1.7				+6		+3.9				176		1.8

						Subtotal		6,240		57.0				+318		+5.4				5,921		59.3

				Sales deduction*3				-110		-1.1				-5		-				-116		-1.2

				U.S *1				4,823		44.0				+638		+15.3				4,184		41.9

						Joint		4,806		43.9				+639		+15.3				4,167		41.7

						Spine		16		0.1				-0		-3.0				17		0.2

						Total		10,952		100.0				+962		+9.6				9,989		100.0

						Sales of our Products		8,866		80.1				+747		+9.5				8,118		80.3

						US＄*2		34,132						+2,781		+8.9		30,781		31,351

						*1 Conversion rate（yen）		141.31						+7.84						133.47

						*2 Thousands of dollars *3 Sales deductions:Deductions associated with the application of the revenue recognition standard.





検算用

		検算用は千円単位 ケンザンヨウセンエンタンイ		52期上期 キカミキ								51期上期 キカミキ

		開示用は百万円単位 カイジヨウヒャクマンエンタンイ		実績 ジッセキ		構成比 コウセイヒ		増減額 ゾウゲンガク		増減率 ゾウゲンリツ		実績 ジッセキ		構成比 コウセイヒ

		日本売上 ウリアゲ		6,129,249		55.9624269888		324,249		5.5856847545		5,805,000		58.1102545229				6129		0				324		5.5856847545				5805		58.1102545229

		人工関節 ジンコウカンセツ		2,361,320		21.5597698996		135,120		6.0695355314		2,226,200		22.2851074279				2361		0				135		6.0695355314				2226		22.2851074279

		骨接合材料 コツセツゴウザイリョウ		2,059,708		18.805935045		137,309		7.1425859044		1,922,399		19.2439440456				2059		0				137		7.1425859044				1922		19.2439440456

		脊椎固定器具 セキツイコテイキグ		1,635,801		14.9354992807		38,935		2.4382133504		1,596,866		15.9852350903				1635		0				38		2.4382133504				1596		15.9852350903

		その他 タ		183,407		1.6745772356		6,932		3.9280351325		176,475		1.7665817686				183		0				6		3.9280351325				176		1.7665817686

		小計 ショウケイ		6,240,238		56.9757997216		318,296		5.3748584502		5,921,942		59.2808883531				6240												5921		59.2808883531

		売上控除 ウリアゲコウジョ		-110,988		-1.0133636024		5,712		-4.8946015424		-116,700		-1.1682113183																-116		-1.1682113183

		米国売上 ウリアゲ		4,823,187		44.0375730112		638,797		15.2661917269		4,184,390		41.8873329756				4823		0				638		15.2661917269				4184		41.8873329756

		人工関節 ジンコウカンセツ		4,806,541		43.8855885577		639,315		15.341500557		4,167,226		41.7155148173				4806		0				639		15.341500557				4167		41.7155148173

		脊椎固定器具 セキツイコテイキグ		16,392		0.1496653347		(773)		-4.5033498398		17,165		0.1718281686				16		0				0		-4.5033498398				17		0.1718281686

		合計 ゴウケイ		10,952,436		100		962,805		9.6380436875		9,989,631		100				10952		0				962		9.6380436875				9989		100

		自社製品売上高		8,866,240		80.1		747,516		9.2073089318		8118724		81.2715104292				8866		0				747		9.2073089318				8118		81.2715104292

		（注）米国販売額（千ﾄﾞﾙ） チュウベイコクハンバイガクセン		34,132				2,910		9.3203510345		31222						34132		0				2910		9.3203510345				31222		0

		（注）換算レート（円） カンサンエン		149.58				16.11		12.0701281187		133.47						149.58						16.11		12.0701281187				133.47		0





Sheet1 (3)

						49期上期実績 キカミキジッセキ												前期 ゼンキ

		日本国内販売 ニホンコクナイハンバイ				11020000		65.3642240662				98041.9170000013		0.8976587921				10921958.083		60.3984124212				11020		65.3642240662				98		0.8976587921				10921		60.3984124212

				人工関節 ジンコウカンセツ		4440000		26.4714444119				-76513.4860000005		-1.6940829743				4516513.486		24.976313053				4440		26.4714444119				-76		-1.6940829743				4516		24.976313053

				骨接合材料 コツセツゴウザイリョウ		3770000		20.8884498321				9522.7180000003		0.2532316322				3760477.282		20.7954339371				3770		20.8884498321				9		0.2532316322				3760		20.7954339371

				脊椎固定器具 セキツイコテイキグ		2460000		15.7456320331				248404.597		11.2319186712				2211595.403		12.2301193837				2460		15.7456320331				248		11.2319186712				2211		12.2301193837

				人工骨 ジンコウコツ		200000		1.2776996273				-49993.564		-19.997940427				249993.564		1.3824640478				200		1.2776996273				-49		-19.997940427				249		1.3824640478

				その他 タ		150000		0.9809981619				-33378.348		-18.2019024405				183378.348		1.0140819995				150		0.9809981619				-33		-18.2019024405				183		1.0140819995

		米国販売（注） ベイコクハンバイ				6380000		34.6357759338				-781229.281		-10.9091505152				7161229.281		39.6015875788				6380		34.6357759338				-781		-10.9091505152				7161		39.6015875788

				人工関節 ジンコウカンセツ		6373631.204		34.5536301315				-753051.753		-10.56665152				7126682.957		39.410546457				6373		34.5536301315				-753		-10.56665152				7126		39.410546457

				脊椎固定器具 セキツイコテイキグ		6368.796		0.0821458023				-28177.528		-81.564475572				34546.324		0.1910411218				6		0.0821458023				-28		-81.564475572				34		0.1910411218

		合計 ゴウケイ				17400000		100				-683187.364		-3.778025136				18083187.364		100				17400		100				-683		-3.778025136				18083		100

				自社製品売上高		14190000		80.6336479372				-832940.041000001		-5.5444542728				15022940.041		83.0768367246				14190		80.6336479372				-832		-5.5444542728				15022		83.0768367246

												0		0

				（注）米国販売額（千ﾄﾞﾙ） チュウベイコクハンバイガクセン		60200						-5433.11595		-8.2780100737				65633.11595						60200						-5433		-8.2780100737				65633

				（注）換算レート（円） カンサンエン		106						-3.1099999954		-2.8503345207				109.1099999954						106						-3.1099999954		-2.8503345207				109.1099999954
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Sales in Japan - Quarterly Comparison

4.1%
7.1%
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FYE Mar 2023

FYE Mar 2024

YoY change

Strong sales in Japan
Q2 ＞ Q1FYE Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Mar 2023 2,933 2,871 3,175 3,376

Mar 2024 3,055 3,073 - -

YoY change ＋4.1% ＋7.1% - -

Change of COVIT-19 to 
category 5.
（May 2023）

Increase in the number of 
cases

(Millions of yen , %)
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Strength from THA*1

TKA*2 Strong
2,361Million yen
YoY+6.1%
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 Increase in the 
number of cases

Change of COVIT-19 to category 5.
 Double-digit growth

 Hip - Entrada
 Knee - BKS TriMax

 New products to be rolled 
out nationwide
 SecuAlign HTO Plate
 Promontory Stem

*1 Total Hip Arthroplasty *2 Total Knee Arthroplasty

Sales in Japan 【Artificial joint】

(Millions of yen)



Sales in Japan 【Trauma】
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Femoral Neck
Hip fracture fixation system

Prima Hip Screw
&

ASULOCK
Double-digit growth
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2,059Million yen
YoY+7.1%

(Millions of yen)



Sales in Japan 【Spine】
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Lynx high-growth

BKP regrowth

（KMC Kyphoplasty System） （ Lｙnx Plate ）
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1,635Million yen
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U.S.
markets
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(Millions of dollars)

Sales in U.S.

$34.1MYoY +8.9%
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Sales in U.S. - Quarterly Comparison

4.8%

13.3%

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

0

10

20

30
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FYE Mar 2023

FYE Mar 2024

YoY change Q2 ＞ Q1
Q1：YoY ＋4.8％
Q2：YoY＋13.3％

FYE Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Mar 2023 16.2 15.1 17.7 17.2

Mar 2024 16.9 17.1 - -

YoY change ＋4.8% ＋13.3% - -

Strong sales in U.S.（Million of dollars , %）

UHKAS held
ODEV‘s seminar held every other year 

(in April 2023)
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Double-digit growth
in existing products.
 Entrada Strong
Alpha launch of new products planned 
for the second half of the year

Sales in U.S. – Artificial joints, by product

0

5

10

15

20

20/3

H1

21/3

H1

22/3

H1

23/3

H1

24/3

H1

20/3

H1

21/3

H1

22/3

H1

23/3

H1

24/3

H1

YoY＋16.6%
（Q1+12.8%、Q2+20.6%）

YoY▲3.6%
（Q1▲8.5%、Q2+1.6%）

（Million of dollars）

Double-digit growth
in existing products.
 BKS TriMax
 BKS Revision Knee
New product alpha launched
 BKS Uni

Nationwide expansion in the 
second half of the year

$22.6M

$11.3MHip

Knee

Knee Hip

17
*Excluding sales of "KASM" to DePuy Synthes



Forecast for the Fiscal Year 
Ending March 2024２．



Compared with Full-year Financial Forecast - Previous Forecast vs Forecast this time

Revised

forecast

Ratio to

sales

Amount of

change

Rate of

change

Initial

forecast

Ratio to

sales

Net sales 23,600 100.0 +300 +1.3 23,300 100.0

  Cogs 8,450 35.8 +650 +8.3 7,800 33.5

　SG & A 13,350 56.6 +350 +2.7 13,000 55.8

Operating income 1,800 7.6 - 700 - 28.0 2,500 10.7

Ordinary income 1,850 7.8 - 550 - 22.9 2,400 10.3

Net income * 1,150 4.9 - 350 - 23.3 1,500 6.4

* Net income attributable to owners of parent

（Millions of yen , ％）

FYE March 2024FYE March 2024 Change from initial forecast

Operating income revised to 1.8 billion yen due to lower sales forecast in both 
Japan and U.S.A and accelerated yen depreciation.

19


開示用

				（Millions of yen , ％）				FYE March 2024						Change from initial forecast						FYE March 2024						2023年3月期 ネンガツキ						当初予想値増減 トウショヨソウチゾウゲン

								Revised forecast		Ratio to
sales				Amount of
change		Rate of
change				Initial
forecast		Ratio to
sales				実績 ジッセキ		売上比 ウリアゲヒ				増減額 ゾウゲンガク		増減率 ゾウゲンリツ

				Net sales				23,600		100.0				+300		+1.3				23,300		100.0				21,307		100.0				+300		+1.9

				Cogs				8,450		35.8				+650		+8.3				7,800		33.5				7,315		34.3

				売上総利益 ウリアゲソウリエキ																6,248		71.1

				　SG & A				13,350		56.6				+350		+2.7				13,000		55.8				11,967		56.2

				Operating income				1,800		7.6				- 700		- 28.0				2,500		10.7				2,024		9.5				▲700		▲28.0

				　 営業外損益 エイギョウガイソンエキ																△ 43		△ 0.5

				Ordinary income				1,850		7.8				- 550		- 22.9				2,400		10.3				2,043		9.6				▲550		▲22.9

				　 特別損益 トクベツソンエキ																52		0.6

				Net income *				1,150		4.9				- 350		- 23.3				1,500		6.4				1,423		6.7				▲350		▲23.3

				* Net income attributable to owners of parent





検算用

				修正後 シュウセイゴ								当初 トウショ

				実績 ジッセキ		売上比 ウリアゲヒ		増減額 ゾウゲンガク		増減率 ゾウゲンリツ		実績 ジッセキ		売上比 ウリアゲヒ

		売上高 ウリアゲダカ		23,600		100		300		1.2875536481		23,300		100

		売上原価 ウリアゲゲンカ		8,450		0.3580508475		650		8.3333333333		7,800		0.3347639485

		販管費 ハンカンヒ		13,350		0.5656779661		350		2.6923076923		13,000		0.5579399142

		営業利益 エイギョウリエキ		1,800		0.0762711864		-700		-28		2,500		0.1072961373

		経常利益 ケイジョウリエキ		1,850		0.0783898305		-550		-22.9166666667		2,400		0.1030042918

		四半期純利益 シハンキジュンリエキ		1,150		0.0487288136		-350		-23.3333333333		1,500		0.0643776824







Comparative Analysis of Operating income - Previous forecast vs Forecast this time
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FYE Mar 2024 Initial forecast vs Revised forecast
Operating income ：Comparative Analysis(Unit: Millions of yen)

Note: Increase in SG&A expenses is shown as a negative figure in the graph.

-7０Million 
yen

Curbing new 
employment

cost 
containment

Strengthen 
new product 
development

Controlling SG & A expenses.
（170Million yen）

Decrease in Gross 
income 

（-300Million yen）

1.Manufacturing cost deterioration
- supply chain issues.
- Rising procurement costs (inflation)

2. Decrease in own products sales ratio
（-1.4% , Revised forecast 80.4% , 

Initial forecast 81.8%）

Increase
in U.S. 
sales

・ Foreign exchange impact of changing the assumed exchange rate for the second half of the year
from 135 yen to 150 yen per U.S. dollar (-240 Million)

・ Decrease in gross income due to lower sales (-30 Million yen), cost deterioration (-30 Million yen)
・ Controlling SG&A expenses (170 Million yen)

FYE Mar 2024
Initial forecast 

Operating income
-700Million yen
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FYE Mar 2024
Revised forecast 

YoY+10.32 Depreciation
of the yen

Exchange rate impact

JMDM Gross 
income

ODEV Gross 
income

Reimbursement

Cogs

Personnel
Cost

Sales Related 
Expenses R & D

SG & A



Revised Full-year Forecast Consolidated Statement of Income

Forcast
Ratio to

sales
Amount of

change

Ratio of

change
Results

Ratio to

sales

Net sales 23,600 100.0 +2,292 +10.8 21,307 100.0

　Cogs 8,450 35.8 +1,135 +15.5 7,315 34.3

　SG & G 13,350 56.6 +1,383 +11.5 11,967 56.2

Operating income 1,800 7.6 - 224 - 11.1 2,024 9.5

Ordinary income 1,850 7.8 - 193 - 9.5 2,043 9.6

Net income* 1,150 4.9 - 273 - 19.2 1,423 6.7

* Net income attributable to owners of parent

（Millions of yen ,  %）

FYE Mar 2023FYE Mar 2024 YoY change

Expect increase in cases YoY, but expect increase in sales and decrease in income 
due to yen depreciation, supply chain issues, and decline in reimbursement price
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開示用

				（Millions of yen ,  %）				FYE Mar 2024						YoY change						FYE Mar 2023

								Forcast		Ratio to
sales				Amount of
change		Ratio of
change				Results		Ratio to
sales

				Net sales				23,600		100.0				+2,292		+10.8				21,307		100.0

				　Cogs				8,450		35.8				+1,135		+15.5				7,315		34.3

				売上総利益 ウリアゲソウリエキ				14,700		66.8				+1,711		+13.2				12,988		67.7

				　SG & G				13,350		56.6				+1,383		+11.5				11,967		56.2

				Operating income				1,800		7.6				- 224		- 11.1				2,024		9.5

				　 営業外損益 エイギョウガイソンエキ				△ 100		△ 0.5				- 29		+42				△ 70		△ 0.4

				Ordinary income				1,850		7.8				- 193		- 9.5				2,043		9.6

				　 特別損益 トクベツソンエキ				△ 60		△ 0.3				- 218		- 138				158		0.8

				Net income*				1,150		4.9				- 273		- 19.2				1,423		6.7

				* Net income attributable to owners of parent





検算用

				修正後								実績

		千円単位 センエンタンイ		実績		売上比		増減額		増減率		実績		売上比

		売上高		23,600,000		100		2,292,054		10.756804058		21,307,946		100

		売上原価 ウリアゲゲンカ		8,450,000		0.358051		1,134,703		15.511372949		7,315,297		0.3433131002

		販管費 ハンカンヒ		13,350,000		0.565678		1,382,024		11.5476835849		11,967,976		0.5616672766

		営業利益		1,800,000		0.076271		-224,671		-11.0966670634		2,024,671		0.0950195293

		経常利益		1,850,000		0.078390		-193,860		-9.4849940798		2,043,860		0.0959200854

		四半期純利益		1,150,000		0.048729		-273,719		-19.22563371		1,423,719		0.0668163417







Compared with Previous Full-year Financial Forecast by Location/Product

（Millions of yen ,％）
Forecast

Ratio to
sales

Amount of
change

Ratio to
change

Results
Ratio to

sales

13,100 55.5 +743 +6.0 12,356 58.0

Joint 5,030 21.3 +291 +6.2 4,738 22.2

Trauma 4,610 19.5 +287 +6.7 4,322 20.3

Spine 3,300 14.0 +114 +3.6 3,185 15.0

Other 400 1.7 +45 +12.8 354 1.7

Subtotal 13,340 56.5 +738 +5.9 12,601 59.1

- 240 - 1.0 +4 - 2.0 - 244 - 1.1

10,500 44.5 +1,548 +17.3 8,951 42.0

Joint 10,430 44.2 +1,519 +17.1 8,910 41.8

Spine 70 0.3 +29 +72.7 40 0.2

23,600 100.0 +2,292 +10.8 21,307 100.0

Sales ratio of our own products 19,160 80.4 +1,783 +10.3 17,377 80.6

US$ *2 72,254 +5,924 +8.9 66,330

*1　　Conversion rate (yen) 145.32 +10.37 134.95

*2 Thousands of dollars　*3 Net income attributable toowners of parent

Total

Sales in japan

Sales in U.S *1

FYE Mar 2024 FYE Mar 2023YoY change

Subtotal before sales
deduction *3

Positive growth is expected in all product categories due to an increase
in cases acquired in both Japan and U.S.A
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開示用

								FYE Mar 2024						YoY change						FYE Mar 2023

				（Millions of yen ,％）				Forecast		Ratio to sales				Amount of change		Ratio to
change				Results		Ratio to sales

				Sales in japan				13,100		55.5				+743		+6.0				12,356		58.0

						Joint		5,030		21.3				+291		+6.2				4,738		22.2

						Trauma		4,610		19.5				+287		+6.7				4,322		20.3

						Spine		3,300		14.0				+114		+3.6				3,185		15.0

						Other		400		1.7				+45		+12.8				354		1.7

						Subtotal		13,340		56.5				+738		+5.9				12,601		59.1

				Subtotal before sales
deduction *3				- 240		- 1.0				+4		- 2.0				- 244		- 1.1

				Sales in U.S *1				10,500		44.5				+1,548		+17.3				8,951		42.0

						Joint		10,430		44.2				+1,519		+17.1				8,910		41.8

						Spine		70		0.3				+29		+72.7				40		0.2

				Total				23,600		100.0				+2,292		+10.8				21,307		100.0

						Sales ratio of our own products		19,160		80.4				+1,783		+10.3				17,377		80.6

						US$ *2		72,254						+5,924		+8.9				66,330

						*1　　Conversion rate (yen)		145.32						+10.37						134.95

						*2 Thousands of dollars　*3 Net income attributable to
owners of parent





検算用

						24年3月期 ネンガツキ				前期比増減 キヒゾウゲン				23年3月期 ネンガツキ						23年3月期 ネンガツキ						前期比増減 キヒゾウゲン						22年3月期 ネンガツキ

		千円 センエン				予測値 ヨソクチ		構成比 コウセイヒ		増減額		増減率		実績 ジッセキ		構成比 コウセイヒ				予測値 ヨソクチ		構成比 コウセイヒ				増減額		増減率				実績 ジッセキ		構成比 コウセイヒ

		日本国内売上 ニホンコクナイウリアゲ				13,100,000		0.5550847458		743,228		0.0601474236		12,356,772		0.579913803				13200		60				790		6.3739346071				12409		64.6537338852

				人工関節 ジンコウカンセツ		5,030,000		0.2131355932		291,485		0.0615139975		4,738,515		0.2223825328				4900		22.2727272727				180		3.8168752814				4719		24.5913873366

				骨接合材料 コツセツゴウザイリョウ		4,610,000		0.1953389831		287,478		0.0665070068		4,322,522		0.202859628				4469		20.3136363636				353		8.5765150461				4115		21.4451634218

				脊椎固定器具 セキツイコテイキグ		3,300,000		0.1398305085		114,021		0.0357883715		3,185,979		0.1495206999				3459		15.7227272727				333		10.6825153892				3125		16.2827008932

				その他 タ		400,000		0.0169491525		45,420		0.1280952112		354,580		0.0166407405				372		1.6909090909				-76		-16.9753085393				448		2.3344822335

				小計 ショウケイ		13,340,000		0.5652542373		738,404		0.0585960699		12,601,596		0.5914036013

				売上控除 ウリアゲコウジョ		(240,000)		-0.0101694915		4,824		-0.0197039506		(244,824)		-0.0114897982

		米国売上※1 ベイコクウリアゲ		合計 ゴウケイ		10,500,000		0.4449152542		1,548,826		0.1730304874		8,951,174		0.420086197				9100		41.3636363636				2029		28.6969270849				7070		36.8407207864

				人工関節 ジンコウカンセツ		10,430,000		0.4419491525		1,519,356		0.1705102347		8,910,644		0.4181840896				9100		41.3636363636				2055		29.1752872983				7044		36.704292717

				脊椎固定器具 セキツイコテイキグ		70,000		0.0029661017		29,470		0.7271157168		40,530		0.0019021073				0		0				-26		-100				26		0.1364280694

		合計 ゴウケイ				23,600,000		1		2,292,054		0.1075680406		21,307,946		1				22000		100				2806		14.6245343401				19193		100

														0																		0

				自社製品売上（売上控除後） ウリアゲコウジョゴ		19,160		80.4		1,783		1.1026068942		17,377		80.6				17942		81.5545454545				2500		16.1900686637				15441		80.4556869925

														0																		0

				※1　ドルベース(千ドル） セン		72,254				5,924		1.0893110207		66,330						71093						8453		13.4946030222				62640

				※1　換算レート（円） カンサンエン		145.32				10.37				134.95						128						15.12		13.3947554926				112.88

																				1000







Strategy for the Second Half

JMDM ODEV

• Expand sales of products for Femoral Neck 
fracture fixation system.

• Expand sales of new products.
Expand sales of Lynx α Plate , Vusion Ti3D ARC Cage.

• Controlling SG & A expenses

• Expand customer base by acquiring new 
customers.

• Launched a new artificial hip joint product.
• Expand sales of artificial knee joint products.
• Artificial knee joint BKS Uni Nationwide.
• Reduction of manufacturing costs.

Improving supply chain issues.

reviewing external vendors.

• Controlling SG & A expenses.

Aim to expand sales of focused products and increase sales through new products in 
both Japan and U.S.A Reduce manufacturing costs by improving supply chain issues 
and reviewing external vendors.
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Topic3．
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Topic Entered Regenerative medicine field - Knee joint
Product name：LC-PRP

（Lyophilized Concentrated PRP）
Launched PRP-FD, a product for early treatment of knee joints, to medical facilities.

Sales start in April 2022
SecuAlign HTO Plate System

What is PRP (platelet-rich plasma)?
• Centrifuge the collected blood and concentrate platelets. 
• This treatment utilizes the power of growth factors contained in PRP to draw out the 

healing, tissue repair, and regeneration abilities that people naturally possess.
• In addition to suppressing pain and cartilage destruction, this treatment is also less 

likely to cause an immune reaction because it uses only the patient's own blood 
components.

PRP is used not only as a single treatment but also in combination with surgical 
treatments such as SecuAlign HTO Plate, etc. The introduction of this product is 
expected to generate synergy effects with our knee joint treatment products.
Trends in PRP Therapy
• This treatment is used to treat early knee pain and sports injuries, and the market continues to grow. 
• The PRP-FD that we sell allows medical facilities to reduce the investment required to start PRP therapy and 

the burden of complying with laws and regulations related to regenerative medicine by outsourcing the 
extraction of PRP-FD to processors licensed to manufacture specified cellular processed products.

Synergistic effects of entering the PRP market



Japan Medical Dynamic Marketing,INC. E-MAIL WEB SITE

Investor Relations Office ir@jmdm.co.jp https://www.jmdm.co.jp/en/

Contributing to Medical Care Through the Development and Sale of Advanced 
Medical Devices.



Notes



Selected as a constituent of the FTSE Japan Equity ESG Index for the first time.
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We selected for the first time as a component of the FTSE Blossom Japan Sector 
Relative Index.

FTSE Russell 【HOME ＞ ALL ＩＮＤＥＸ ＞ FTSE BLOSSOM JAPAN INDEX SERIES】
（https://www.ftserussell.com/products/indices/blossom-japan）

We will continue to strengthen our sustainability initiatives and contribute to the 
development of a sustainable society by solving various social issues through our 
business activities.

What is the FTSE Blossom Japan Industry Relative Index?

Indexes constructed by FTSE Russell, a global index provider.

The index is designed to be sector-neutral, reflecting the relative 
performance of Japanese companies with superior environmental, social 
and governance (ESG) performance in each sector.

This index is used by the General Pension Investment Fund (GPIF) as 
an ESG index and is one of the leading indexes for ESG investment

✔

✔

✔

https://www.ftserussell.com/products/indices/blossom-japan


Sustainability Initiatives (FYE Mar 2024)

Category Action

Sustainability  Identification of materiality issues

Environment

 Participation in TCFD Consortium
 Formulation of Environmental Policy
 TCFD (Consolidated) Disclosure of GHG emission reduction targets
 CDP Score Level "B-" Rating

Social

 Human Rights Policy Development and Disclosure
 Disclosure of promotion of diverse human resources (career management 

system)
・ Develop human resource development policy, including ensuring diversity, 
and internal environment development policy
・ Diversity & Inclusion, Human Resource Development Initiatives

Governance

 Sustainability Committee meetings (reported to the Board of Directors) 
 Convening of Risk Management Committee
 Convening of Compliance Committee 
 Adherence to Corporate Governance Code

Website 【HOME ＞ Sustainability】
（https://www.jmdm.co.jp/en/sustainability-action/）
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https://www.jmdm.co.jp/en/sustainability-action/


Status of "MODE2023" Medium-Term Management Plan Progress

（Millions of yen , %）

FYE Mar 2022
（50th）

FYE Mar 2023
（51st）

FYE Mar 2024
（52nd）

Result
/ Target

Ratio Result
/ Target

Ratio Forecast
/ Target Ratio

Net sales 19,193
/ 18,700

100.0% 21,307
/ 20,000

100.0% 23,600
/ 22,000

100.0%

Operating income 2,661
/ 2,700

13.9%
/ 14.4%

2,024
/ 3,000

9.5%
/ 15.0%

1,800
/ 3,500

7.6%
/ 15.9%

Ordinary income 2,591
/ 2,650

13.5%
/ 14.2%

2,043
/ 2,950

9.6%
/ 14.8%

1,850
/ 3,400

7.8%
/ 15.5%

Net income 2,135
/ 1,800

11.1%
/ 9.6%

1,423
/ 2,000

6.7%
/ 10.0%

1,150
/ 2,300

4.9%
/ 10.5%

ROE（%） 10.7/ 9.2 6.4 / 9.5 4.9 / 10.0

ROIC（%） 7.9 / 8.1 5.6 / 8.5 4.9 / 9.0

* Exchange rate at the time of setting the Medium-term Management Plan "MODE2023": ¥108 30
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